

No. 94-896

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

BMW OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., *Petitioner*

v.

IRA GORE, JR., *Respondent*

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Alabama**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL C. QUILLEN
*Walston, Stabler, Wells
Anderson & Bains
505 20th Street North
Suite 500
P.O. Box 830642
Birmingham, AL 35283
(205) 251-9600*

ANDREW L. FREY*
KENNETH S. GELLER
EVAN M. TAGER
*Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 778-0602*

DENNIS J. HELFMAN
DAVID CORDERO
*BMW of North America, Inc.
300 Chestnut Ridge Road
Woodcliff Lake, NJ 07675
(201) 307-3610*

Counsel for Petitioner

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES CONSTITUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXTRATERRITORIAL PUNISHMENT FOR WHICH THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO PROVIDE A CONSTITUTIONALLY ADEQUATE REMEDY	14
A. The Jury Imposed Punishment Under Alabama Law For Hundreds Of Transactions That Had No Connection To Alabama	14
B. Extraterritorial Punishment Violates The Consti- tution	16
1. Due process	17
2. State sovereignty	19
3. Interstate commerce	20
C. This Court's Decision In <i>TXO</i> Does Not Authorize Extraterritorial Punishment	22
D. The Alabama Supreme Court Failed To Redress The Constitutional Violation	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
II. THE \$2 MILLION PUNISHMENT IS GROSSLY EXCESSIVE AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE SUBSTANTIVE COMPONENT OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	27
A. A \$2 Million Punishment For What BMW Did To Dr. Gore, Or Even For All Of BMW's Alabama-Related Conduct, Far Exceeds An Amount Reasonably Necessary To Accomplish Alabama's Interests In Punishment And Deterrence	29
1. The ratio of punitive damages to actual or potential harm to the plaintiff	29
2. The nature of the alleged misconduct	36
3. Civil penalties for comparable misconduct .	42
4. Financial condition	44
B. The Fact That BMW's 3% Disclosure Threshold Affected Sales To Numerous Other BMW Owners Does Not Justify The \$2 Million Punishment ...	45
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Alley v. Gubser Dev. Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 849 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 961 (1986)	41
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	17
<i>Armstrong v. Roger's Outdoor Sports, Inc.</i> , 581 So. 2d 414 (Ala. 1991)	25
<i>Big B, Inc. v. Cottingham</i> , 634 So. 2d 999 (Ala. 1993)	25
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	20
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	20
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	19
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	19
<i>Bozeman v. Busby</i> , 639 So. 2d 501 (Ala. 1994)	25
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Buford v. Hopewell</i> , 131 S.W. 502 (Ky. 1910)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1677 (1994)	21
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	24
<i>Chandler v. Denton</i> , 741 P.2d 855 (Okla. 1987)	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2608 (1992)	21
<i>Crookston v. Fire Ins. Exch.</i> , 817 P.2d 789 (Utah 1991)	32
<i>Davis v. Board of School Comm'rs</i> , 402 U.S. 33 (1971)	24
<i>Davis v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 420 S.E.2d 557 (W. Va. 1992)	47
<i>Drabik v. Stanley-Bostitch, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 496 (8th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Dunn v. HOVIC</i> , 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 650 (1993)	49
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Fischer v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 512 A.2d 466 (N.J. 1986)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Fisher Properties, Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.</i> , 726 P.2d 8 (Wash. 1986)	17
<i>Flannery v. Baltimore & O.R.R.</i> , 15 D.C. 111 (1885)	30, 34
<i>Gargano v. Heyman</i> , 525 A.2d 1343 (Conn. 1987)	17
<i>Grant v. McDonogh</i> , 7 La. Ann. 447 (1852)	30
<i>Greater Providence Deposit Corp. v. Jenison</i> , 485 A.2d 1242 (R.I. 1984)	17
<i>Green Oil Co. v. Hornsby</i> , 539 So. 2d 218 (Ala. 1989)	8, 23, 31
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	19-22
<i>Hines v. Riverside Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 474206 (Ala. 1994)	40
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2331 (1994)	12, 27
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994), cert denied, 115 S. Ct. 734 (1995)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Hunter v. Kansas City Rys.</i> , 248 S.W. 998 (Mo. Ct. App. 1923)	34
<i>International & G.N.R. v. Telephone Tel. Co.</i> , 5 S.W. 517 (Tex. 1887)	30, 34
<i>Juzwin v. Amtorg Trading Corp.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1233 (D.N.J. 1989)	49
<i>Kochan v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 610 N.E.2d 683 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	47
<i>Life & Casualty Ins. Co. v. McCray</i> , 291 U.S. 566 (1934)	29
<i>Louisville & N.R. v. Roth</i> , 114 S.W. 264 (Ky. 1908)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 128 (1956)	37
<i>Maxey v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1982)	34, 41
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	24
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Miller v. Kingsley</i> , 230 N.W.2d 472 (Neb. 1975)	17
<i>Minneapolis St. P. & S. Ste. M. Ry. v. Moquin</i> , 283 U.S. 520 (1931)	15, 26
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885)	29
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. v. Tucker</i> , 230 U.S. 340 (1913)	27, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Randal</i> , 137 A. 171 (Pa. 1927)	30, 34
<i>Mobile & M.R.R. v. Ashcraft</i> , 48 Ala. 15 (1872)	30
<i>P.J. Willis & Bro. v. McNeill</i> , 57 Tex. 465 (1882)	34, 43
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Yool</i> , 65 P. 636 (Colo. 1901)	30
<i>Pendleton v. Norfolk & W. Ry.</i> , 95 S.E. 941 (1918)	34
<i>Pennington v. Gillaspie</i> , 66 S.E. 1009 (W. Va. 1910)	30
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	17, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 902 (1995)	38
<i>Rider v. York Haven Water & Power Co.</i> , 95 A. 803 (Pa. 1915)	34
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	49
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v.</i> <i>Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	21
<i>Santana v. Registrars of Voters</i> , 502 N.E.2d 132 (Mass. 1986)	16
<i>Saunders v. Mullen</i> , 24 N.W. 529 (Iowa 1885)	30
<i>Simpson v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 277 (2d Cir.), cert. dismissed, 497 U.S. 1057 (1990)	49
<i>Sloman v. Tambrands, Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 699 (D. Md. 1993)	38
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	32
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	36, 43
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v.</i> <i>Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	27, 37, 38, 39
<i>St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. v. Williams</i> , 251 U.S. 63 (1919)	27, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	27
<i>Stone Man, Inc. v. Green</i> , 435 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. 1993)	39
<i>Swann v. Board of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	24
<i>The T.J. Hooper</i> , 60 F.2d 737 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 287 U.S. 662 (1932)	41
<i>Thompson v. Paasche</i> , 950 F.2d 306 (6th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2711 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947)	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	27
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	28
<i>Weaver v. Mitchell</i> , 715 P.2d 1361 (Wyo. 1986)	17
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	36
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	19, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	20
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 15	33
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729	33
35 U.S.C. § 284	33
ALA. CODE § 8-19-5(22)	2, 8, 39, 40
ALA. CODE § 8-19-11(b)	43
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-707	43
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-802(c)	43
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1304.03	39
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 28-1326	43
ARK. CODE ANN. § 23-112-309(b)	43
ARK. CODE ANN. § 23-112-705	39
CAL. VEH. CODE §§ 9990-9991	39
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-25-127(2)	17
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 320.27(9)(n)	40
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 320.27(12)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
GA. CODE ANN. § 10-1-397(a)	43
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-1-5(b), (c), (d) & (e)	40
GA. CODE ANN. § 40-1-5(g)	43
IDAHO CODE § 49-1624	39
ILL. COMP. STAT. ch. 815, § 710/5	39
IND. CODE ANN. § 9-23-6-1	43
IND. CODE ANN. §§ 9-23-4-4, 9-23-4-5	39
IOWA CODE ANN. § 321.69	39
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 190.0491(5)	39
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 190.990(1)	43
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 32:1258	43
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 32:1260	39
MINN. STAT. ANN. § 325F.664	39
MISS. MOTOR VEHICLE COMM'N REG. § 1	39
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 20-305.1(d)(5a)	39
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 357-C:5(III)(d)	39
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 507:16	17
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 357-C:15	43
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 651:2	39
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 396-p(5)(a), (d)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 396-p(6)	43
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2929.31	43
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4517.61	39
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4517.99(a)	43
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 47, § 1112.1	39
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 47, § 1151(I)	43
OR. REV. STAT. § 650.155	40
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 31-5.1-18(d), (f)	39
VA. CODE ANN. § 46.2-1571(D)	39
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 9, § 4087(d)	39
WIS. ADMIN. CODE § TRANSP. 139.05(6)	39
WYO. STAT. § 31-16-112	43
WYO. STAT. § 31-16-115	39

Miscellaneous

ABA SPECIAL COMM. ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES, PUNITIVE DAMAGES: A CONSTRUCTIVE EXAMINATION (1986)	34
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TRIAL LAWYERS, REPORT ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES (1989)	34
2 AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, REPORTER'S STUDY, ENTERPRISE LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Pages
13 CYC. OF L. & P (1904)	30
1 D. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES (2d ed. 1993)	32
2 F. POLLOCK & F. MAITLAND, THE HISTORY OF ENGLISH LAW BEFORE THE TIME OF EDWARD I (2d ed. 1899)	33
4 T. SEDGWICK, A TREATISE ON THE MEASURE OF DAMAGES (9th ed. 1920)	30
Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931)	32
Note, <i>The Role of Regulatory Compliance in Tort Actions</i> , 26 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 175 (1989)	39
Owen, <i>Problems in Assessing Punitive Damages Against Manufacturers of Defective Products</i> , 49 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1982)	41
R. POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (3d ed. 1986)	32
W. KEETON ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS (5th ed. 1984)	32
W. McKECHNIE, MAGNA CARTA (2d ed. 1914)	36
